
Interoffice Memorandum 

April 29, 2024 

To: 

Contact: 

Subject: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, CFCM, NIGP-CPP, CPPO, C.P.M., Manager II, Procurement 
Division 

Raymond Williams, P.E. , Manager II, Public Works Engineering Division 
407-83 6-7909 

Award of Invitation for Bids Y22-799-SH, Buck Road B ridge Replacement Over 
the Little Econlockhatchee River Project 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y22-799-SH, Buck Road Bridge Replacement Over the 
Little Econlockhatchee River Project, to the low responsive and responsible bidder, Atlantic Civil 
Constructors Corporation, in the total contract award amount of $9,533 ,803 .35 . 

In the event the bidder recommended above fail s to achieve timely compliance with pre-award 
deliverables, as defmed in the Invitation for Bids, including, but not limited to, M/WBE 
participation sub-contract agreements, State Division of Corporations registration, E-verify , 
insurance and bonds, further request authorization for the Procurement Division to award to the 
next low responsive and responsible bidder as listed in the bid tabulation herein, to the extent 
practicable and advantageous to the County. 

PROCUREMENT: 

Work under this contract consists of the Buck Road bridge replacement over the Little 
Econlockhatchee River including the roadway approaches from west of Riverdale Road to Rouse 
Road and roadway improvements to Riverdale Road. The project includes existing bridge removal, 
new bridge construction, sheet pile walls, earthwork, milling and resurfacing, curb and gutter, 
concrete sidewalk, drainage pipes and structures, erosion control, sodding, pavement markings, 
signs, traffic signalization, maintenance of traffic, and utility coordination. The project length is 
approximately 1,025 feet. The project is located in District 5. 

FUNDING: 

Funding is available in account number 7539-072-2852-6311 . This project is federally funded 
through the Florida Department of Transportation Local Agency Program. 

APPROVALS: 

The Public Works Engineering Division and Business Development Division concur with this 
recommendation. 



Award of Invitation for Bids Y22-799-SH, Buck Road B ridge Replacement Over the 
Little Econlockhatchee River Project 
Page 2 

REMARKS : 

Five bids were received in response to this Invitation for Bids and evaluated for 
responsiveness, responsibility, and price reasonableness. The bid submitted by Atlantic 
Civil Constructors Corporation is considered reasonable based on comparison to the 
engineer 's estimate. References provided were satisfactory for this type of work and 
Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation has been determined to be responsible. Therefore, 
award is recommended to Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation. 

The bid tabulation is as follows: 

BIDDER 

Atlantic Civil Constructors Corporation 
Granite Construction Company of California 
Prince Contracting, LLC 
Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. 
Southland Construction, Inc. 

TOTAL BID 

$ 9,533,803 .35 
$ 9,627,175.62 
$1 1,377,165.00 
$11,553,165 .90 
$1 1,809,002.88 



Interoffice Memorandum 

April 23, 2024 

To: 

FROM: 

Sean Hynes, Contracting Agent 
Procurement Division 

Sheena Ferguson , Manager S. F. 
Business Development Division 

SUBJECT: Y22-799-SH, Buck Road Bridge Replacement Over the Little Econlockhatchee River 
Project 
FPN: 439252-1-58-01 FAN: D522 054 B 

Orange County is receiving U. S. Department of Transportation fund ing from the Florida Department of 
Transportation ("FOOT") for the services solicited in the Invitation for Bids. Pursuant to the fund ing 
requirement of the FDOT's grant, disadvantage business enterprise ("DBE") utilization shall be in compliant 
with applicable laws and regulations. FOOT has established a DBE program in accordance with such 
federal laws and regulations. 

Orange County shall participate in FDOT's DBE program for th is solicitation, and the Orange County's 
Minority/Women Business Enterprise (M/WBE) participation goals for M/WBE firms are not applicable for 
this proposal. The DBE goal set for this project is 10.65%. 

The Business Development Division evaluated the five bids submitted for this project. Listed below are 
respondents to the subject IFB with their DBE participation : 

Prime Contractor Firm(s) listed Type of Work 
Percentage of 

(*Unable to Confirm) Subcontract 

*Leware Construction Bridae 32% 
*Delamere Industries, Inc. Handrail & Fence 0.7% 
*Middlesex Pavina , LLC Asphalt 2.1% 
*Alford Construction, Inc. Guardrail 0.2% 

*Tru-Mark Inc 
Pavement Markings & 

0.4% 
SiQ ns 

Traffic Control Devices 
Signalization and 1.9% 
Liahtina 

*C & C Silt Fence Erosion Control 0.1% 
Atlantic Civil *ACME Barricades MOT Devices 0.4% 

Constructors Corp Traffic Control Products F & I Temp Barrier Wall 0.2% 

*ASAP Installations, LLC 
Install steel sheet piling 8.8% 
and tie backs 

*Infrastructure Services, Traffic barrier & 3% 
LLC Bulkhead 
*Statewide Materials Furn ish Rip Rap Material Nothina denoted 

*Skyline Steel , LLC 
Furnish Steel Sheet Nothing denoted 
PilinQ 

Total DBE Participation% 2.1% 



Y22-799-SH, Buck Road Bridge Replacement Over the Little Econlockhatchee River Project 
Page 2 of 4 

Prime Contractor Firm(s) listed 
Type of Work 

Percentage of 
(*Unable to Confirm) Subcontract 

Qua/is Concrete LLC Flatwork 0.8% 
Qua/is Concrete LLC Barrier Wall 0.79% 
*Americut Coring & Sawing, 

Grind 7 Groove 0.15% 
Inc. 

*Bob 's Barricades, Inc. 
Maintenance of 

0.30% 
Traffic 

*Florida Dirt Group, Inc. Erosion Control 0.30% 
*Building Bridges Roadway 

Rebar Tying 
0.69% 

Group 
*Vortex Services Pipe Cleaninq 0.13% 
*Delamere Industries Inc. Fence 0.05% 

*Delamere Industries Inc. 
Bullett Rail & Ped 

0.75% 
Railinq 

Granite Construction *Florida Industrial Electric Electrical 1.85% 
Company of 

Pre stressed Soil 
Californ ia *Schnabel 

Anchors 
5.35% 

*Orlando Pavinq Asphalt Paving 4.73% 
*Concrete Cutting & 

Demo Sawcutting 0.20% 
Breaking Co. 
Traffic Control Products 

Pavement Markings 0.41% 
of Florida, Inc 
*Southeast Highway 
Guardrail & Attenuators, Guardrail 0.20% 
LLC 
Traffic Control Products 

Signing 0.06% of Florida, Inc 
Unlimited Turf, LLC Sodding 0.23% 

Total DBE Participation % 2.29%% 

Page 2 14 



Y22-799-SH, Buck Road Bridge Replacement Over the Little Econlockhatchee River Project 
Page 3 of 4 

Prime Contractor Firm(s) listed Type of Work Percentage of 
(*Unable to Confirm) Subcontract 

*Ranger Construction 
Asphalt 4.3% 

Industries, Inc 
Patriot Prime, Inc Asphalt Prime 0.0% 
*Bob's Barricades, Inc Barricades 0.2% 
*Treecycle Land Clearing , 

Clearing 0.6% 
Inc 
*Southeast Abatement 

Bridge Demo 1.4% 
Service, Inc 
*C & C Silt Fencing 

Erosion Control 0.3% 
Corporation 
Unlimited Turf, LLC Grassing 0.2% 
JP Hogan Coring and 

Grooving 0.1% Sawing Corp. 

Guaranteed Fence Corp. Fence/Guardrail/ 1% Handrail 
Shelby Erectors, Inc Rebar 0.7% 
*ASAP Installations, LLC Sheet Pile Walls 19.3% 
Traffic Control Devices, 

Signals 1.6% LLC 
Prince Contracting , *Fausnight Stripe & Line, Inc Signs & Striping 0.4% 

LLC *Tierra Testing 1% 
Qualis Concrete LLC Concrete Flatwork 0.7% 
TBD Hauling 0.7% 
*Watson Bowman Acme 
Corp. Bridge Plate 0.2% 

*County Materials 
Drainage Pipe 0.3% Corporation 

*R.H . Moore & Associates Erosion Supplier 0.1% 
*Seminole Precast Precast Structures 0.2% 
*CDS Manufacturinq , Inc Prestressed Pile 6.6% 
*Un iversity of Miami 
Structures & Materials Prestressed Bearings 0.1% 
Center 
*Argos USA, LLC Ready Mix Concrete 2.0% 
*Commercial Metals Co 

Rebar Material 0.9% 
(CMC Rebar FL) 
TBD A~rnregate Hauling 3.6% 

Total DBE Participation % 5% 

Page 314 



Y22-799-SH, Buck Road Bridge Replacement Over the Little Econlockhatchee River Project 
Page 4 of 4 

Prime Contractor Firm(s) listed Type of Work Percentage of 
(*Unable to Confirm) Subcontract 

*Tierra 
OC testing and 

0.44% 
inspection 

*W & S Concrete, Inc. 
Concrete Curb & 0.79% Flatwork 

*Delamere Industries, 
Railing and Fence 0.62% 

Inc. 
*Star Trucking Trucking 0.7% 
*Fausnight Stripe & Line, Pavement stripe & 0.34% Southland Inc. signs 

Construction, Inc. *PAW Demo 2.87% 
*GFS Pile Driving 7.25% 
Shelby Erectors Rebar 0.46% 
*RWH CIP Concrete 2.81% 
*OPC Asphalt Paving 3.87% 
Traffic Control Devices, Roadway Electrical 1.53% Inc. 

Total DBE Participation % 1.99% 

Prime Contractor Firm(s) listed Type of Work 
Percentage of 

(*Unable to Confirm) Subcontract 

*Schnabel Soi l Anchors 5.1% 
*RanQer Construction PavinQ 5.5% 
*Florida Industrial Electric Electrical 1.5% 
Shelby Erectors Rebar Installation 0.5% 
Qualis Concrete Slipform 3.3% 

Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. *Environmental Land 
Sitework 13.2% 

Development 
*Hop Striping and Signs Striping/Signs 0.3% 
*Delamere Industries Railing 0.6% 
*Alford Construction Guide Rail 0.1% 

Total DBE Participation % 3.8% 

Also, I confirm that my recommendation is free of conflicts of interest. 

Page 414 


